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PacMtn WDC Consortium Meeting 
12/11/2025 
1:00p – 3:00p  
PacMtn Offices or Virtually via Microsoft Teams 

 
Join via Microsoft Teams 

Meeting ID: 252 587 108 419  

Passcode: sG2eB7KY  

 

I. Convene: Welcome – Consortium Chair 

a. Welcome & Self Introductions 

b. Establish Quorum & Review Today’s Agenda 

c. Board Chair Comments 

d. CEO Report  

 

II. Action: Consent Agenda  
The Consent Agenda is a SINGLE item for Board consideration that encompasses items the Board would typically 

approve with little comment. Procedural items such as approval of Minutes, or other legal or housekeeping items are 

appropriate for a Consent Agenda. There can be explanation of items, but there is no discussion of the Consent Agenda. 

If discussion is warranted or requested ANY item can be immediately removed and placed on the regular Agenda for full 

board discussion. 

a. Action Item: Motion to Approve 09/18/2025 Joint Board and Consortium Meeting 

Minutes (Attachment #1) 

 

III. Discussion & Action Items: 

a. Discussion & Action Item: Board Member Appointment (Attachment #2) 

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve and Confirm Nominees to the WDC Board of 

Directors 

• Thurston County Representative: Dennis Neal, Founder and CEO, 

NW Resources LLC,3-year term- Expiring June 30, 2028 

• Lewis County Representative: Todd Chaput, Initiatives Program 

Manager, Economic Alliance of Lewis County, 3-year term -Expiring 

June 30, 2028 

b. Discussion Item: Quarterly Report (Attachment #3) 

c. Discussion Item: WorkSource Thurston Relocation Update (Attachment #4) 

d. Discussion Item: Election of Board Officers (Attachment #5) 

   

e. Discussion Item: 2026 Meeting Dates (Attachment #6) 

f. Discussion Item: Financial Statements (Attachment #7) 

 

IV. Executive Session:  

The Board will enter Executive Session pursuant to RCW 42.30.110(1)(f) to receive and evaluate 

complaints or charges brought against a public officer or employee. No action will be taken during the 

Executive Session. Any action resulting from the discussion will occur in open session. 

https://pacmtn.org/about/reports-resources/
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The Consortium Members will enter into Executive Session for 20 minutes to discuss matters 

contained in RCW 42.30.110(1)(f) 

 

V. Discussion & Deliberation: Good of the Order & Public Comment 

 

 

 

 

 

2025 Consortium Members 

 
Workforce Development Speak (Commonly Used Acronyms) 

ABE  Adult Basic Education  MOU  Memorandum of Understanding  

CBO  Community Based Organizations   MyJob  My Journey Out Beyond  

CJ  Community Jobs  NDWG  National Dislocated Worker Grants  

CLEO  Chief Local Elected Official  OBH  Opportunity Begins Here  

CSO  Community Service Offices  OJT  On the Job Training  

DOL  Department of Labor  OURR  Opioid Use Reduction & Recovery  

DSHS  Department of Social Health Services   RSW  Revised Code of Washington  

DVR  Division of Vocational Rehabilitation  REO  Reentry Employment Opportunities  

ECSA  Economic Security for All  SSP  Self Sufficiency Plan   

ESD  Employment Security Department  TAA  The Trade Adjustment Assistance  

DW  Dislocated Worker  TANF  Temporary Assistance for Needy Families  

ESD 113  Educational Service District – Capital 
Region  

WDA  Workforce Development Areas  

ETPL  Eligibility Training Provider List  WEX  Work Experience  

IFA  Infrastructure Funding Agreement  WIOA  Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act  

ITA  Individual Training Account  WTECB  Workforce Training & Education Coordinating 
Board  

MISA  Matched Investment Savings Account      

 

Name Representing County 

Commissioner Sharon Trask 

Consortium Chair-Chief Local Elected Official 

Mason 

Commissioner Patrick “Jerry” Doyle 

 

Pacific 

Commissioner Sean Swope 

 

Lewis 

Commissioner Rick Hole 

 

Grays Harbor 

Commissioner Rachel Grant 

 

Thurston 
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PacMtn Board Member Values 

Customer needs are priority #1. Ensure 

all counties are included. 

Innovate and be creative. 

Honor diverse perspectives. 

In all things demonstrate: Integrity, honesty, transparency, personal excellence, constructive 

self-assessment, continuous self-improvement, and mutual respect 

 

Duty of Attention = Full participation and Practical inquiry 

Duty of Allegiance = Address conflict of interest & confidentiality, care about funding sources & potential 

opportunities 

Duty of Agreement = Abide by Federal, State & Local laws and PacMtn mission, vision, values, services, 

policies & programs 

 

Board Member Reminders 

Conflict of Interest:  In accordance with the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and the standards 

of honorable business practice. Workforce Development Council members (WDC), as well as members of 

WDC Committees and Task Forces, who directly represent, are employed by, or act as consultants to 

organizations or agencies having business before the Council shall not vote on any matter or issue 

regarding said organization or agency. Any member having a conflict of interest will declare the conflict 

prior to any discussion on the matter and must recuse themselves from any formal action related to the 

conflict.  

 

Concern about misuse of public resources: PacMtn Board of Directors takes seriously all matters of 

fiscal integrity and the ethical and lawful conduct of its business.  Any concerns about fraud, abuse or 

unethical conduct should be reported to a Board Officer, the CEO or the State Auditor’s Office (SAO). 

https://sao.wa.gov/report-a-concern/how-to-report-a-concern/
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PacMtn WDC Joint Board and Consortium Meeting Minutes 

09/18/2025 ▪ 9:00a-10:30a 
Timberland Regional Library Lacey and Online via Microsoft Teams 
 
Attendees:  
Board Members: Michael Cade, Kevin Shutty, Dr. Lorie Thompson, Christina Riley, Darrin Raines, 
Todd Chaput (Nominee), Marika Bertolini, Jaquelin Earley, Derek Epps, Sue Yirku, David Schaffert, 
Jonathan Pleger, Joe Vansyckle, Cheryl Heywood, Sarah Cabbage, Jason Reed, Tricia Wiltse 
 
Consortium Members: Commissioner Rick Hole, Commissioner Patrick “Jerry” Doyle, Commissioner 
Rachel Grant 
  
Staff: William Westmoreland, Arissa De Lima, Wil Yeager, Dan Cooling, Christina Gorman, Wes Smith, 
Erin Peck, Aaron Pentland, Matt Hanusa, Jeff Bowe, Chris Saelens, Luis Alvarez, Veronica Martinez  
  
Guests: Kayl Flint (Equus), Annette Roth (ECRP) Christina Chesnut (Sierra Pacific), Sam Zipper (Equus), 
Shawna Iginoef (Equus) Casey Bogart (One-Stop Operator), Krystyn Wolfe (Equus)  
 
 

I. Welcome & Check-In Items  

A. Introductions & Establish Quorum- Michael Cade, Board Chair called the meeting to order 

at 9:21am, Quorum was established for Board and Consortium.  

B. Board Chair Comments- Michael Cade spoke about the board member values, reminding 

the board to keep them in mind moving through the agenda and thanking them for their 

service. He mentioned the commonly used acronyms page within the board packet and 

reminded board members to ask if they were unsure of any acronyms.  

C. CEO Report -William reviewed highlights from his CEO Report. Full report can be found on 

the PacMtn Website at www.pacmtn.org. 

 

II. Action: Consent Agenda 
The Consent Agenda is a SINGLE item for Board consideration that encompasses items the 

Board would typically approve with little comment. Procedural items such as approval of 

Minutes, or other legal or housekeeping items are appropriate for a Consent Agenda. There 

can be explanation of items, but there is no discussion of the Consent Agenda. If discussion is 

warranted or requested ANY item can be immediately removed and placed on the regular 

Agenda for full board discussion. 

A. Action Item: Motion to Approve August 28, 2025, Board Minutes  

B. Consortium Action Item: Motion to Approve June 26, 2025 Consortium Minutes 

 

Board Action: Kevin Shutty motioned to approve the consent agenda as presented. 

Jacquelin Earley Seconded. Motion Carries. 

 

Consortium Action: Commissioner Hole motioned to approve the consent agenda as 

https://pacmtn.org/about/reports-resources/
https://pmwdc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/christina_pacmtn_org1/Documents/www.pacmtn.org
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presented. Commissioner Doyle Seconded. Motion Carries. 

 

 
 

III. Discussion & Action Items: 

A. Discussion & Action Item: Board Member Appointment and Renewal of Board member 

Terms  

  

 Arissa De Lima reviews the Nomination of Erin Fraiser and Reappointment of Board 

terms of David Schaffert, Jaquelin Earley and Bob Guenther.   

 

    There were no questions from the board. 

 

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve the Appointment of Erin Fraiser to the WDC 

Board as presented and Recommend Do Pass to the Elected Officials Consortium 

• Regional Representative: Labor Organization – Erin Fraiser, Assistant Executive 

Secretary, Washington State Building and Construction Trades Council, 3-year 

term – Expiring June 30, 2028 

      

Board Action: Christina Riley motioned to approve the Appointment of Erin Fraiser to 

the WDC Board as presented and Recommend Do Pass to the Elected Officials 

Consortium. Kevin Shutty. Motion Carries. 

 

ii. Consortium Action Item: Motion to Approve and Confirm Nominee, Erin Fraiser 

to the PacMtn WDC Board 

 

Consortium Action: Commissioner Doyle motioned to approve and confirm nominee, 

Erin Fraiser to the WDC Board as presented. Commissioner Hole Seconded. Motion 

Carries. 

 

iii. Action Item: Motion to Approve the Renewal of Board terms on the WDC Board as 

presented and Recommend Do Pass to the Elected Officials Consortium.  

 

• Thurston County Representative: David Schaffert, President/CEO, Thurston County 

Chamber of Commerce, 3-year term – Expiring June 30, 2028 

• Mason County Representative: Jacquelin Earley, Workforce Development 

Coordinator, Sierra Pacific Industries, 3-year term – Expiring June 30, 2028 

• Regional Representative: Labor Organization – Bob Guenther, Thurston-Lewis-

Mason Counties Labor Council, 3-year – Expiring June 30, 2028 

 



 
 

 Page 3 
 

Board Action: Lorie Thompson motioned to approve the renewal of Board terms on 

the WDC Board as presented and Recommend Do Pass to the Elected Officials 

Consortium. Jonathan Pleger Seconded. Motion Carries. 

 

iv.Consortium Action Item: Motion to Approve the Renewal of Board terms on the WDC 

Board as presented. 

 

Consortium Action: Commissioner Hole motioned to Renewal of Board terms on the 

WDC Board as presented. Commissioner Doyle Seconded. Motion Carries. 

 

B. Discussion & Action Item: Amended PacMtn Workforce Development Council Bylaws  

  

Arissa reviewed the process and timeline of the Amended PacMtn WDC Bylaws. She 

explained the board composition update. Dan Cooling reviewed the New Standing 

committees.  

 

    There were no questions from the board. 

 

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve Amended PacMtn Workforce Development 

Council Bylaws and Recommend Do Pass to the Elected Officials Consortium 

      

Board Action: Christina Riley motioned to approve the amended PacMtn Workforce 

Development Council Bylaws and Recommend Do Pass to the Elected Officials 

Consortium. Kevin Shutty Seconded. Motion Carries. 

 

ii. Consortium Action Item: Motion to Approve Amended PacMtn Workforce 

Development Council Bylaws 

 

Consortium Action: Commissioner Doyle motioned to Approve Amended PacMtn 

Workforce Development Council Bylaws as presented. Commissioner Hole Seconded. 

Motion Carries. 

 

C. Consortium Discussion & Action Item: Interlocal Agreement Update 

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve the Updated Interlocal Agreement as Presented 

 

Arissa reviewed the timeline and process of the update to the Interlocal 

Agreement.  

 

There were no questions from the Consortium.  
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Consortium Action: Commissioner Hole motioned to Approve the Updated Interlocal 

Agreement as presented. Commissioner Doyle Seconded. Motion Carries. 

 

D. Discussion Item: PY24 Annual Report 

 William reviewed the annual report.  

Board members looked for clarification on self-sufficiency, William explained that self-

sufficiency is meeting basic needs, including wealth building, and that it is calculated by 

household.  

Board members queried about tracking those that were placed in jobs.  

William reviewed the requirements for tracking and the benefits behind one-year follow-up 

services.  

Michael asked what the difference between the employed number and the training 

number was. 

William explained that the training number is the number of people that received training 

services, and the employed number is the people that have been placed, highlighting that 

the number of trained may be a little higher because they haven't been placed yet.  

Dan mentioned that even though the program year started over that some participants 

carry over which may lead to some variation in numbers. 

Michael queried if there could be explanation on incumbent workers and why that number 

might be higher.  

William described the struggle with incumbent worker training and the idea to be 

intentional by creating an RFP process.  

Jacquelin Earley explained how she used incumbent worker funds.  

Joe queried if it was a challenge within PacMTn or if it affects other regions as well.  

William described its effect on several different regions and the struggle with collecting 

data through ETO.   

 

E. Discussion Item: OSO Report Out 

Casey Bogart, One-Stop Operator presented an annual report to the board.  

Joe thanked Shannon and Casey for the work they are doing.  

 

F. Discussion Item: One-Stop Service Delivery System Progress 

Casey and Shannon reviewed the One-Stop Service Delivery System Progress.  

There were no questions. 

G. Discussion Item: Evergreen Coast Regional Partnership Presentation 
 

Annette Roth presented the Evergreen Coast Regional Partnership. 

There were no questions. 
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H. Discussion Item: Nancie Payne Workplace Excellence Award 
 

William reviewed the Nancie Payne Workplace Excellence Award with the board. He 

discussed the timeframe and reviewed a few past recipients. Board members were 

encouraged to submit nominations by October 31, 2025. 

 

IV. Executive Session 

There was no Executive Session requested at this time.  

 

V. Committee & Task Force Updates (Committee Leads) 

A. One Stop Operations Committee- No further updates 

B. Priority Populations Committee- No updates 

C. Business and Sector Engagement (BaSE)- No updates 

 

VI. Good of the Order & Announcements 

William presented a proclamation for Christina Chesnut, signed by Michael Cade. The board and 

staff expressed gratitude for her work with the Chamber and PacMtn. 

 

Mathew Hanusa and Jeff Bowe introduced their sector strategy team and shared their success 

with sector strategy workshops. The upcoming Career Workshops will be posted on the OBH 

website. 

 

Jaquelin Earley shared issues within the industry, impacting all counties and rural communities. 

She shared decision making that would have an $8 billion impact on the community and offered 

the opportunity to reach out to her for more information.  

 

Adjourned at 10:58a Board and Consortium. 

Submitted by: Arissa De Lima, Chief of Staff & Board Liaison 



 

PacMtn’s mission is to lead dynamic regional workforce through collaboration and investment that enhances economic 
success.  

 

201 5th Ave SW Suite 401 Olympia, WA 98501  |   www.pacmtn.org 

MEMORANDUM 

To:  PacMtn Consortium 

Date:           December 11, 2025 

Subject: Board Member Nominations 

 

 

Recommendation and/or Recommended Motion  

Confirm and Approve Appointments to the Board of Directors as presented. 

 

Background 

PacMtn’s Workforce Board follows the requirements called out in the federal law.  We have 26 

members with a majority that are representatives of business in the local area.  Each County 

Commission appoints 3 of those Members. Those business representatives are to: 

 

(i) be owners of businesses, chief executives or operating officers of businesses, or 

other business executives or employers with optimum policymaking or hiring authority;  

(ii) represent businesses, including small businesses, or organizations representing 

businesses described in this clause, that provide employment opportunities that, at a 

minimum, include high-quality, work-relevant training and development in in-demand 

industry sectors or occupations in the local area; and  

(iii) are appointed from among individuals nominated by local business organizations 

and business trade associations;  

 

Additionally, there are members appointed that represent important agency stakeholders and 

content experts needed to conduct the work of a Council.  Those are Members that represent 

Apprenticeship, Employment Security and mission-aligned community based organizations, for 

example.  Our By-laws detail that Board appointments are staggered for 2, 3 or 4 years.  Once 

appointed, the subsequent appointments (for a maximum of 3 terms) are for three years. All 

terms begin on the first day of July and shall end on the last day of June.   

New Member(s) requesting Appointment to the PacMtn Board of Directors. These individuals 

have been nominated by either the relevant County Commissioners or known recommending 

entities or their agency director. Nominee(s) include: 

• Thurston County Representative: Dennis Neal, Founder and CEO, NW Resources 

LLC, 3-year term - Expiring June 30, 2028.  

• Lewis County Representative: Todd Chaput, Initiatives Program Manager, 

Economic Alliance of Lewis County, 3-year term - Expiring June 30, 2028.  
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To:  PacMtn Board of Directors 

From:  William Westmoreland, CEO 

Date:  November 20, 2025 

Subject: Tumwater to Lacey WorkSource Relocation, Updated Project Timeline Overview 

 

Board Members, 
 
This memo provides an overview of the updated project timeline for the Tumwater 
WorkSource closure and transition to the new Lacey Hub location. The “Simple Gantt” 
timeline summarizes the major milestones, partner coordination requirements, and the 
sequence of work that will occur from November 2025 through February 2026. 
 
Buildout Phase (November 2025 – February 2026) 
The facility buildout is proceeding through three main steps. Buildout permitting is 
scheduled for November 2–7, followed by contractor bidding from November 7–28. Physical 
construction is planned for December 5 through February 6. PacMtn’s move-in window is 
scheduled for February 6–27, allowing time to complete system setup, partner access, and 
equipment placement. 
 
Furniture Systems, Electrical, and Low-Voltage Design (November – December 2025) 
Design work for office systems, electrical needs, and low-voltage requirements runs from 
November 12 to December 12. This includes coordination with DES, ESD, and the architect 
to ensure compatibility with agency requirements. Work to finalize sublease agreements and 
the IFA is planned for November 19 to December 19, aligning legal and design elements 
needed for partner occupancy. 
 
Branding and Wayfinding (November 2025 – January 2026) 
Branding work for the new location begins November 1. Concept development and planning 
run through December 1. Exterior signage design is planned for November 1–December 1, 
with procurement scheduled for December 1–January 15. Interior brand design runs 
November 17–December 30, with procurement planned for December 31–January 15. This 
work integrates WorkSource identity with PacMtn’s Opportunity Model and the Opportunity 
Begins Here campaign to ensure cohesive, partner-inclusive visual standards. 
 
Furniture Buildout, IT Installation, and ESD Occupation (January – February 2026) 
The installation of furniture systems is scheduled from January 1 to February 6. IT build and 
network configuration run January 1 through February 16. Final DES/ESD sign-off and 
occupation are planned for January 30 through February 28, completing partner readiness 
ahead of the final transition. 
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This timeline reflects current scheduling with DES, ESD, the building team, and contracted 
vendors. We will continue to refine dates as procurement, construction dependencies, and 
partner requirements are finalized. A bi-weekly update summarizing completed, and 
upcoming actions will be provided to the Board beginning Friday, November 14, 2025. 
 
Thank you for your continued support and leadership as we complete this transition to a 
more accessible, collaborative, and future-ready WorkSource location. 
 
Please let me know if you would like additional detail on any milestone. 
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To:  PacMtn WDC Board of Directors 

Date:  November 20, 2025 

Subject: Election of Board Officers – Vice Chair and Treasurer/Secretary 

 

Recommendation and/or Recommended Motion 

• Recommendation to Elect Dr. Lorie Thompson as Vice Chair of the PacMtn Workforce 

Development Council (WDC) Board for a two-year term, as outlined in the WDC 

Bylaws. 

• Recommendation to Elect Christina Riley as Treasurer/Secretary of the PacMtn 

Workforce Development Council (WDC) Board for a two-year term, as outlined in the 

WDC Bylaws. 

Overview:  

In accordance with the PacMtn Workforce Development Council Bylaws (Amended 2025), the 
WDC Board is responsible for electing its officers, including the Chair, Vice Chair, and 
Treasurer/Secretary. Officers are elected to serve two-year terms and may be re-elected for 
additional terms as permitted by the Bylaws. 

The Nominating Committee has reviewed potential candidates and recommends the 
following slate of officers to ensure continuity of leadership and effective governance: 

• Vice Chair: Dr. Lorie Thompson 
 Dr. Thompson has demonstrated strong commitment and active participation in 
PacMtn initiatives and has contributed to strategic discussions at both the Board and 
Committee levels. 
 

• Treasurer/Secretary: Christina Riley 
 Ms. Riley has consistently supported the organization’s fiscal oversight and 
reporting processes and will continue to bring accountability and diligence to this 
dual role. 

Approval of these motions will maintain Board leadership consistency and support smooth 
transitions aligned with PacMtn’s governance framework. 
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To:  PacMtn WDC Board of Directors 

Date:  November 20, 2025 

Subject: 2026 Meeting Schedule – WDC Board of Directors, Executive Finance 

Committee, and Consortium 

 

Recommendation and/or Recommended Motion 

Recommended Motion: To approve the 2026 meeting schedule for the PacMtn Workforce 

Development Council Board of Directors, Executive Finance Committee, and the PacMtn 

Consortium as presented. 

Overview: The 2026 meeting calendar has been developed to support timely governance 
actions, including PY26 Preliminary and Final Budget approvals, periodic convenings, and 
joint Board/Consortium engagements. The schedule also accounts for the standard July–
August summer recess. 

Below is the full proposed schedule for all three governing bodies. 

PacMtn Board of Directors – 2026 Meetings 

• February 26 – Full Day: Joint Board & Consortium Meeting and Winter Convening 
(includes potential Budget Workshop) 

• May 7 – Optional: Budget Workshop hosted by the Executive Finance Committee 
• June 18 – PY26 Preliminary Budget Adoption 
• July–August – No Meetings – Summer Break 
• September 17 – Joint Board & Consortium Meeting and Fall Convening 
• November 19 – PY26 Final Budget Adoption 

Executive Finance Committee – 2026 Meetings 

• February 5 – General Meeting 
• May 7 – Budget Workshop Hosted by EFC 
• June 4 – PY26 Preliminary Budget Adoption 
• July–August – No Meetings – Summer Break 
• September 3 – General Meeting 
• November 5 – PY26 Final Budget Adoption 
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PacMtn Consortium – 2026 Meetings 

• February 26 – Full Day: Joint Board & Consortium Meeting & Winter Convening 
• May 7 – Optional: Budget Workshop Hosted by EFC 
• June 25 – PY26 Preliminary Budget Adoption 
• July–August – No Meetings – Summer Break 
• September 17 – Joint Board & Consortium Meeting & Fall Convening 
• December 10 – PY26 Final Budget Adoption 
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To:  PacMtn Board of Directors 

Date:  November 20, 2025 

Subject: PY25 Q1 Financial Statements - 07/01/2025 – 09/30/2025 

 

Quarterly Financial Highlights (Q1 PY25) 

• Revenues: First-quarter revenues totaled $1.5M, consistent with budget expectations. 

The minor variance of ($875) is due to unbudgeted miscellaneous income. 

• Program Services: Expenditures of $694,804 were $230,563 under budget, mainly from 

unspent Rural Youth Service funds and delayed Pathways contract activity. 

• Business Services: Transition-related spending of $21,852 was in line with budget. 

• Special Impact Projects: Spending of $124,087 was $19,600 below budget due to 

adjusted Military Transition Grant timelines. 

• Miscellaneous Contracts & Projects: Expenses of $53,750 exceeded the budget by 

$20,000, reflecting additional Quest NDWG funding applied to administrative and 

regional workforce activities. 

• Administrative Services: Costs of $820,570 were $134,000 under budget, largely due to 

staffing vacancies, lower travel/training, and timing of facility and consulting expenses. 

• Total Grant Expenditures: $1,506,378 (15% of annual budget) aligns with expected 

early-year patterns. The $8,997 difference from organizational expenses reflects 

unrecovered indirect costs under the current NICRA, to be recovered upon CAP approval. 

• Change in Net Assets: Net assets decreased by $8,121 due to unrecovered indirect 

costs; CAP approval will allow full recovery. 

• Financial Position: PacMtn remains stable, with net assets of $908,181 as of September 

30, 2025. Variances are primarily timing-related and reflect prudent early-year fiscal 

management. 

 



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Summary
PY25 Actual to Budget Report

For Qtr. end September 30, 2025 Current Year Actual Current Year Budget Variance Total Budget Balance Remaining Spent % Target %
REVENUES
     Grant & Contracts 1,506,378.10                 1,506,378.10                 -                                  9,981,257.64                    8,474,879.54             15% 15%
     Other 875.01                            -                                  (875.01)                          -                                     (875.01)                      0% 0%
Total Revenues 1,507,253.11                 1,506,378.10                 (875.01)                          9,981,257.64                    8,474,004.53            15% 15%

EXPENSES
     Program Services
          Direct Participants Services 495,115.17                    718,864.22                    223,749.05                    3,321,676.93                    2,826,561.76             15% 22%
          Business Services 21,851.97                      25,000.00                      3,148.03                         100,000.00                       78,148.03                  22% 25%
          Special Impact Projects 124,087.30                    147,753.50                    23,666.20                      882,028.00                       757,940.70                14% 17%
          Misc Contracts & Projects 53,750.00                      33,750.00                      (20,000.00)                     135,000.00                       81,250.00                  40% 25%
     Total Program Services 694,804.44                    925,367.72                    230,563.28                    4,438,704.93                    3,743,900.49            16% 21%

     Administrative Services
          Administrative Office Operations 814,362.74                    947,607.26                    133,244.52                    3,774,795.74                    2,960,433.00             22% 25%
          Other Contracted Services 6,207.50                         7,025.00                         817.50                            102,500.00                       96,292.50                  6% 7%
     Total Administrative Services 820,570.24                    954,632.26                    134,062.02                    3,877,295.74                    3,056,725.50            21% 25%

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,515,374.68                 1,879,999.98                 364,625.30                    8,316,000.67                    6,800,625.99            18% 23%

Change in Net Assets (8,121.57)                       1,665,256.97                    

Beginning Net Assets 916,302.57                    
Plus current Net Assets (8,121.57)                       
Ending Net Assets W/O Donor Restrictions 908,181.00                    



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Detail
PY25 Actual to Budget Report

For Qtr. end September 30, 2025
 Current Period 

Actual 
Current Period 

Budget Variance Current Year Actual
Current Year 

Budget Variance Total Budget Balance Remaining % Spent Target %
REVENUES
     Grant & Contracts 1,506,378.10             1,506,378.10              -                              1,506,378.10                      1,506,378.10              -                                     9,981,257.64                  8,474,879.54               15% 15%
     Other 875.01                       -                               (875.01)                      875.01                                 -                               (875.01)                             -                                   (875.01)                        0% 0%
Total Revenues 1,507,253.11            1,506,378.10              (875.01)                      1,507,253.11                     1,506,378.10             (875.01)                             9,981,257.64                  8,474,004.53              15% 15%

EXPENSES
     PROGRAM SERVICES
          Direct Participant Services
               Title 1b Contractor - WIOA Adult 113,308.78                75,000.00                    (38,308.78)                 113,308.78                         75,000.00                   (38,308.78)                        525,000.00                     411,691.22                  22% 14%
               Title 1b Contractor - WIOA DW 64,200.75                  60,000.00                    (4,200.75)                   64,200.75                           60,000.00                   (4,200.75)                          425,000.00                     360,799.25                  15% 14%
               Title 1b Contractor - WIOA Youth 8,425.49                    7,000.00                      (1,425.49)                   8,425.49                             7,000.00                     (1,425.49)                          50,000.00                        41,574.51                    17% 14%
               Title 1b Contractor - State EcSA 37,216.67                  30,000.00                    (7,216.67)                   37,216.67                           30,000.00                   (7,216.67)                          200,000.00                     162,783.33                  19% 15%
               Title 1b Youth Contractor - Grubb 38,211.09                  62,500.00                    24,288.91                  38,211.09                           62,500.00                   24,288.91                         62,500.00                        24,288.91                    61% 100%
               Title 1b Youth Contractor - Community Youth Services 76,659.83                  87,500.00                    10,840.17                  76,659.83                           87,500.00                   10,840.17                         350,000.00                     273,340.17                  22% 25%
               Title 1b Youth Contractor - Gravity 32,884.33                  25,000.00                    (7,884.33)                   32,884.33                           25,000.00                   (7,884.33)                          400,000.00                     367,115.67                  8% 6%
               Title 1b Youth Contractor - MorningSide -                              25,320.00                    25,320.00                  -                                       25,320.00                   25,320.00                         50,000.00                        50,000.00                    0% 51%
               Rural Youth Projects -                              137,500.00                 137,500.00                -                                       137,500.00                 137,500.00                       275,000.00                     275,000.00                  0% 50%
               ESD Contractor Subcontract - Pathways -                              40,000.00                    40,000.00                  -                                       40,000.00                   40,000.00                         80,000.00                        80,000.00                    0% 50%
               One Stop Operator 40,875.96                  37,499.99                    (3,375.97)                   40,875.96                           37,499.99                   (3,375.97)                          150,000.00                     109,124.04                  27% 25%
               IFA One Stop Budget -                              (15,000.00)                  (15,000.00)                 -                                       (15,000.00)                  (15,000.00)                        (60,000.00)                      (60,000.00)                   0% 25%
        Total Direct Participant Services 411,782.90                572,319.99                 160,537.09                411,782.90                         572,319.99                 160,537.09                       2,507,500.00                  2,095,717.10              16% 23%

         In House Programs
               Prep (Thurston County Jail) 34,158.20                  31,820.75                    (2,337.45)                   34,158.20                           31,820.75                   (2,337.45)                          127,283.00                     93,124.80                    27% 25%
               Pathways Direct Service Personnel Costs 18,754.67                  23,723.48                    4,968.81                    18,754.67                           23,723.48                   4,968.81                           94,893.93                        76,139.26                    20% 25%
               Pathways Supportive Services 4,919.40                    47,500.00                    42,580.60                  4,919.40                             47,500.00                   42,580.60                         190,000.00                     185,080.60                  3% 25%
               Commerce EcSA - Sector Engagement -                              33,500.00                    33,500.00                  -                                       33,500.00                   33,500.00                         134,000.00                     134,000.00                  0% 25%
               Commerce EcSA - Participant Services 25,500.00                  10,000.00                    (15,500.00)                 25,500.00                           10,000.00                   (15,500.00)                        268,000.00                     242,500.00                  10% 4%
          Total In House Programs 83,332.27                  146,544.23                 63,211.96                  83,332.27                           146,544.23                 63,211.96                         814,176.93                     730,844.66                  10% 18%

       Total Direct Participant Services 495,115.17                718,864.22                 223,749.05                495,115.17                         718,864.22                 223,749.05                       3,321,676.93                  2,826,561.76              15% 22%

          Business Services
               Title 1b Contractor - Business Services Transition 21,851.97                  25,000.00                    3,148.03                    21,851.97                           25,000.00                   3,148.03                           100,000.00                     78,148.03                    22% 25%
          Total Business Services 21,851.97                  25,000.00                   3,148.03                    21,851.97                           25,000.00                   3,148.03                           100,000.00                     78,148.03                    22% 25%

          Special Impact Projects
               Military Transition - Community Project Grant 78,106.10                  97,753.50                    19,647.40                  78,106.10                           97,753.50                   19,647.40                         782,028.00                     703,921.90                  10% 13%
               Pathways Training Support 45,981.20                  50,000.00                    4,018.80                    45,981.20                           50,000.00                   4,018.80                           100,000.00                     54,018.80                    46% 50%
          Total Special Impact Projects 124,087.30                147,753.50                 23,666.20                  124,087.30                         147,753.50                 23,666.20                         882,028.00                     757,940.70                  14% 17%

          Misc. Contracts & Projects
               GHC -Culinary Arts 5,000.00                    -                               (5,000.00)                   5,000.00                             -                               (5,000.00)                          -                                   (5,000.00)                     0% 0%
               EDC Food Production 5,000.00                    -                               (5,000.00)                   5,000.00                             -                               (5,000.00)                          -                                   (5,000.00)                     0% 0%
               Sector Media Production 10,000.00                  -                               (10,000.00)                 10,000.00                           -                               (10,000.00)                        -                                   (10,000.00)                   0% 0%
               Sector Facilitation/Media/Web Support 33,750.00                  33,750.00                    -                              33,750.00                           33,750.00                   -                                     135,000.00                     101,250.00                  25% 25%
          Total Misc. Contracts & Projects 53,750.00                  33,750.00                   (20,000.00)                 53,750.00                           33,750.00                   (20,000.00)                       135,000.00                     81,250.00                    40% 25%

     Total Program Services 694,804.44                925,367.72                 230,563.28                694,804.44                         925,367.72                 230,563.28                       4,438,704.93                  3,743,900.49              16% 21%



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Detail
PY25 Actual to Budget Report

For Qtr. end September 30, 2025
 Current Period 

Actual 
Current Period 

Budget Variance Current Year Actual
Current Year 

Budget Variance Total Budget Balance Remaining % Spent Target %

     ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
     Business Services
         Business Services Operations 
               Salaries & Benefits
                    Salaries 94,996.21                  105,902.50                 10,906.29                  94,996.21                           105,902.50                 10,906.29                         423,610.00                     328,613.79                  22% 25%
                    Benefits 33,613.31                  43,710.16                    10,096.85                  33,613.31                           43,710.16                   10,096.85                         174,840.62                     141,227.31                  19% 25%
                    Share of Indirect 28,294.09                  41,037.99                    12,743.90                  28,294.09                           41,037.99                   12,743.90                         164,151.97                     135,857.88                  17% 25%
               Total Business Services Operations 156,903.61                190,650.65                 33,747.03                  156,903.61                         190,650.65                 33,747.03                         762,602.59                     605,698.98                  21% 25%

          Administrative Office Operations 
               Salaries & Benefits
                    Salaries 368,397.17                382,559.56                 14,162.39                  368,397.17                         382,559.56                 14,162.39                         1,530,238.22                  1,161,841.05               24% 25%
                    Benefits 131,973.70                153,973.52                 21,999.82                  131,973.70                         153,973.52                 21,999.82                         615,894.07                     483,920.37                  21% 25%
               Total Salaries & Benefits 500,370.87                536,533.07                 36,162.20                  500,370.87                         536,533.07                 36,162.20                         2,146,132.29                  1,645,761.42              23% 25%

               Travel & Training
                    Mileage 824.18                       1,437.50                      613.32                        824.18                                 1,437.50                     613.32                              5,750.00                          4,925.82                      14% 25%
                    Travel 1,758.58                    6,862.80                      5,104.22                    1,758.58                             6,862.80                     5,104.22                           27,451.21                        25,692.63                    6% 25%
                    Conf/Conv/Mtgs/Reg 90.38                          3,812.00                      3,721.62                    90.38                                   3,812.00                     3,721.62                           15,248.00                        15,157.62                    1% 25%
                    Board 2,688.54                    5,123.00                      2,434.46                    2,688.54                             5,123.00                     2,434.46                           20,173.80                        17,485.26                    13% 25%
                    Staff develop/Training 1,150.15                    3,100.00                      1,949.85                    1,150.15                             3,100.00                     1,949.85                           12,400.00                        11,249.85                    9% 25%
               Total Travel & Training 6,511.83                    20,335.30                   13,823.47                  6,511.83                             20,335.30                   13,823.47                         81,023.01                       74,511.18                    8% 25%

               Professional Services
                    Accounting & Auditing -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     28,000.00                        28,000.00                    0% 0%
                    Legal Fees 725.00                       1,250.00                      525.00                        725.00                                 1,250.00                     525.00                              5,000.00                          4,275.00                      15% 25%
                    Professional Services/Consulting 23,351.63                  29,137.50                    5,785.87                    23,351.63                           29,137.50                   5,785.87                           116,550.00                     93,198.37                    20% 25%
                    Temp & Interim Contracts 1,200.00                    2,500.00                      1,300.00                    1,200.00                             2,500.00                     1,300.00                           10,000.00                        8,800.00                      12% 25%
                    Licenses 32,558.67                  27,870.75                    (4,687.92)                   32,558.67                           27,870.75                   (4,687.92)                          111,482.95                     78,924.28                    29% 25%
               Total Professional Services 57,835.30                  60,758.25                   2,922.95                    57,835.30                           60,758.25                   2,922.95                           271,032.95                     213,197.65                  21% 22%

               Facilities
                    Rent 79,676.66                  99,460.98                    19,784.32                  79,676.66                           99,460.98                   19,784.32                         397,843.88                     318,167.22                  20% 25%
                    Utilities & Maintenance 531.69                       3,885.00                      3,353.31                    531.69                                 3,885.00                     3,353.31                           15,540.00                        15,008.31                    3% 25%
               Total Facilities 80,208.35                  103,345.98                 23,137.63                  80,208.35                           103,345.98                 23,137.63                         413,383.88                     333,175.53                  19% 25%

               Office & Communications
                    Supplies 3,536.88                    6,250.00                      2,713.12                    3,536.88                             6,250.00                     2,713.12                           25,000.00                        21,463.12                    14% 25%
                    Telephone & Internet 6,310.68                    5,101.50                      (1,209.18)                   6,310.68                             5,101.50                     (1,209.18)                          20,406.00                        14,095.32                    31% 25%
                    Postage & Shipping 20.05                          100.00                         79.95                          20.05                                   100.00                         79.95                                 400.00                             379.95                          5% 25%
                    Mailing Services 115.95                       125.00                         9.05                            115.95                                 125.00                         9.05                                   500.00                             384.05                          23% 25%
                    Printing & Copying -                              1,125.00                      1,125.00                    -                                       1,125.00                     1,125.00                           4,500.00                          4,500.00                      0% 25%
                    Dues & Subscriptions -                              1,837.50                      1,837.50                    -                                       1,837.50                     1,837.50                           4,950.00                          4,950.00                      0% 37%
               Total Office & Communications 9,983.56                    14,539.00                   4,555.44                    9,983.56                             14,539.00                   4,555.44                           55,756.00                       45,772.44                    18% 26%

               Equip/Maintenance/Rentals
                    Small Equipment 3,033.46                    1,875.00                      (1,158.46)                   3,033.46                             1,875.00                     (1,158.46)                          7,500.00                          4,466.54                      40% 25%
                    Equipment Rental & Maintenance -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
                    Auto Repair & Maintenance -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
                    Auto Leases -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
               Total Equip/Maintenance/Rentals 3,033.46                    1,875.00                      (1,158.46)                   3,033.46                             1,875.00                     (1,158.46)                          7,500.00                         4,466.54                      40% 25%
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               Depreciation -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
               Total Depreciation -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%

               Other
                    Interest 1,145.01                    1,680.00                      534.99                        1,145.01                             1,680.00                     534.99                              6,720.00                          5,574.99                      17% 25%
                    Insurance - General 3,835.17                    2,790.50                      (1,044.67)                   3,835.17                             2,790.50                     (1,044.67)                          11,161.99                        7,326.82                      34% 25%
                    Membership Dues 13,099.00                  15,250.00                    2,151.00                    13,099.00                           15,250.00                   2,151.00                           20,085.00                        6,986.00                      65% 76%
                    Notifications 1,609.07                    -                               (1,609.07)                   1,609.07                             -                               (1,609.07)                          -                                   (1,609.07)                     0% 0%
                    Community Outreach/Ed 8,402.01                    19,637.50                    11,235.49                  8,402.01                             19,637.50                   11,235.49                         78,550.00                        70,147.99                    11% 25%
                    Contractor Support - In-kind -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
                    Transfer to Unrestricted -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
                    Other Expenses (280.41)                      21,250.00                    21,530.41                  (280.41)                               21,250.00                   21,530.41                         85,000.00                        85,280.41                    0% 25%
                    Donations -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     -                                   -                                0% 0%
                    Business Services Share of Indirect Costs (28,294.09)                 (41,037.99)                  (12,743.90)                 (28,294.09)                          (41,037.99)                  (12,743.90)                        (164,151.97)                    (135,857.88)                 17% 25%
               Total Other (484.24)                      19,570.01                   20,054.25                  (484.24)                               19,570.01                   20,054.25                         37,365.02                       37,849.26                    -1% 52%

          Total Administrative Office Operations 814,362.74                947,607.26                 133,244.52                814,362.74                         947,607.26                 133,244.52                       3,774,795.74                  2,960,433.00              22% 25%

          Other Contracted Services
               Communications Plan -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     35,000.00                        35,000.00                    0% 0%
               Launchpad Business Plan 5,655.00                    6,400.00                      745.00                        5,655.00                             6,400.00                     745.00                              6,400.00                          745.00                          88% 100%
               Military Consultant -                              -                               -                              -                                       -                               -                                     58,600.00                        58,600.00                    0% 0%
               HR Consulting 552.50                       625.00                         72.50                          552.50                                 625.00                         72.50                                 2,500.00                          1,947.50                      22% 25%
          Total Other Contracted Services 6,207.50                    7,025.00                      817.50                       6,207.50                             7,025.00                     817.50                              102,500.00                     96,292.50                    6% 7%

     Total ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 820,570.24                954,632.26                 134,062.02                820,570.24                         954,632.26                 134,062.02                       3,877,295.74                  3,056,725.50              21% 25%

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,515,374.68            1,879,999.98              364,625.30                1,515,374.68                     1,879,999.98             364,625.30                       8,316,000.67                  6,800,625.99              18% 23%

Changes in Net Assets (8,121.57)                   (8,121.57)                            1,665,256.97                  

Beginning Net Assets 916,302.57                916,302.57                         
Plus current Net Assets (8,121.57)                   (8,121.57)                            
Ending Net Assets W/O Donor Restrictions 908,181.00                908,181.00                         



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
Grant Balance by Program
PY25 Budget to Actual Report

Through 

YTD Actual Annual Budget Remaining % Spent
WIOA Youth $339,429.61 2,458,732.00                2,119,302.39             14%
WIOA Adult $290,048.80 1,755,924.00                1,465,875.20             17%
WIOA Dislocated Worker $269,836.93 1,773,877.00                1,504,040.07             15%
WIOA Admin Cost Pool $128,605.04 797,615.00                    669,009.96                16%
TC Jail $34,158.20 129,289.05                    95,130.85                  26%
Pathways 3 $83,715.73 520,000.00                    436,284.27                16%
Quest NDWG $36,374.81 -                                 (36,374.81)                 0%
Military Transition - Community Project Grant $134,198.57 1,500,000.00                1,365,801.43             9%
Economic Security for All (EcSA) Poverty/Financial Need $103,299.14 445,820.59                    342,521.45                23%
Commerce - CRF Incentives $18,653.23 200,000.00                    181,346.77                9%
Commerce - CRF MISA $31,729.20 200,000.00                    168,270.80                16%
Commerce - Business Services $36,328.84 200,000.00                    163,671.16                18%

Total Program Grant Balance $1,506,378.10 9,981,257.64             8,474,879.54         15%

#REF!
#REF!

Total Grant Funding
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